m PTO-1595 (Rev. 09/ 04)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office	
B No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) RECORDATION FOR		
PATENTS ONLY		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
LOUIS V. ARONSON, II (11/28/2007) AND		
ADAM GRABICKI (02/29/2008)		
	Name:RONSON CORPORATION	
	Internal Address:	
Execution Date(s): in parentheses after inventor name	Street Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached?		
3. Nature of Conveyance:	3 RONSON ROAD	
X Assignment Merger		
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: WOODBRIDGE	
Government Interest Assignment	State:NEW JERSEY	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: United States of America Zip: 07095	
	Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes X No	
	This document is being filed together with a new application.	
4. Application or patent number(\$):	B, Patent No.(s)	
A. Patent Application No.(\$) 11/974,194		
1004,104		
Additional numbers attached	17 ¹ Yes XNo	
 Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 	6. Total number of applications and 1 patents involved:	
Name: April M. Capati		
LERNER, DAVID, LITTENBERG,	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) 540.00	
KRUMHOLZ & MENTLIK, LLP	7. Total tee (57 57 17 12 107 2 50 77 1 2	
	Authorized to be charged by credit card	
Internal Address: Atty, Dkt.: RONSON 3.0-012		
Street Address: 600 South Avenue West	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
	None required (government interest not affecting title	
City: Westfield	8. Payment Information	
State: NJ Zip:07090	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date	
Phone Number: (908) 518-6394	b. Deposit Account Number 12-1095	
Fax Number: (908) 654-0415 Email Address: acapati@ldlkm.com	Authorized User Name April M. Capati	
9. Sigperture:	March 5, 2008	
Cipil M. Capata	Date	
April M. Capati - 54,298	Total number of pages including cover 3 sheet, attachments, and documents:	
Name of Person Signing		

PATENT REEL: 020606 FRAME: 0421

.

.

ASSIGNMENT OF UTILITY APPLICATION	RONSON 3.0-012
Whereas, I, Louis V. Aronson, II	of
se wietewe Rood: Oldwick New Jersey 08858	
bereafter referred to as assignor, have with others invented cert	ain new and useful improvements in
TODOU HAVING A CONTINUOUS-FLAME MODE	
X for which an application for a United States Letters Pat	ent was filed on October 11, 2007
X for which an application for a Office Office Constant	
Application Number <u>11/974,194</u> for which an application for a United States Letters Pate	nt was executed by me on
and	
Batter Corporation	
Whereas, <u>Ronson Corporation</u> a corporation of <u>New Jersey</u> herein referred to as "assignee" w	hose mailing address is
3 Ronson Road: Woodbridge, New Jersey 07095	
is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the	- same;
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of <u>one</u>	dollars (\$ <u>1.00</u>), the receipt whereo
invention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or g other countries, for said invention, including without limitation	all applications and patents for said invention claimin
priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application pursuant ad priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trad patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to sai therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal representa without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all origina for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proce become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain pat expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by	emarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue a id assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interes- tives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenar- al, divisional, continuation, reissue and other application thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communical e undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever edings in which any of said applications or patents ma oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to a tent protection for said improvements in all countries, the y said assignee.
priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application porsular at priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trad patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal representa without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all origina for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proce become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain pat expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deed	emarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue a id assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interes- tives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenau- il, divisional, continuation, reissue and other application thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communical e undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever edings in which any of said applications or patents ma oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to a tent protection for said improvements in all countries, the y said assignee.
priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application pursuant of priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trad patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal representa without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all origina for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proce become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain pat expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by	emarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue a id assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interes- tives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenar- al, divisional, continuation, reissue and other application thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communical e undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever edings in which any of said applications or patents ma oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to a tent protection for said improvements in all countries, the y said assignee.
priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application porsulative priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trad patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal representa without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all origina for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proce become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain pat expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this dead when known.	emarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue a ld assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest tives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenar- al, divisional, continuation, reissue and other application thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communical e undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever edings in which any of said applications or patents ma oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to a tent protection for said improvements in all countries, the y said assignee. The filing date and application number of said application application
priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application porsulative priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trad patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal representa without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all origina for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proce become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain pat expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this dead when known.	emarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue a id assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interes- tives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenar- al, divisional, continuation, reissue and other application thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communical e undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever edings in which any of said applications or patents ma oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to a tent protection for said improvements in all countries, the y said assignee.
priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application porsulatives priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trad patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal representa without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all original for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proce become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain pat expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deed when known.	emarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue a ld assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest tives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenar- al, divisional, continuation, reissue and other application thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communical e undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever edings in which any of said applications or patents ma oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to a tent protection for said improvements in all countries, the y said assignee. The filing date and application number of said application application
priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application porsulatives priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trad patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal representa without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all original for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proce become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain pat expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deed when known. <u>Moo. AC.2007</u> (Date) State of <u>Muc. Jacescy</u>) SS:	emarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue a ld assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest tives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenar- al, divisional, continuation, reissue and other application thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communical e undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever edings in which any of said applications or patents ma oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to a tent protection for said improvements in all countries, the y said assignee. The filing date and application number of said application application
priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application porsulatives priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trad patents on said improvements or resulting thereform to said therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal representa without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all original for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proce become involved, to sign all tawful papers, make all rightful assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain pat expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this dead when known. State of $Max-Maxa$ (Date) SS: County of $Max-Maxa$ (SS:	emarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue a ld assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest tives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenan- il, divisional, continuation, reissue and other application thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communical e undersigned respecting said improvements, wheneve edings in which any of said applications or patents ma oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to a tent protection for said improvements in all countries, the y said assignee. the filing date and application number of said application (Signature)
priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application porsulatives priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trad patents on said improvements or resulting thereform to said therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal representa without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all original for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proce become involved, to sign all tawful papers, make all rightful assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain pat expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this dead when known. State of <u>Mar Jacon</u>) SS: County of <u>Jacon Mar Jacon</u> (Date)	emarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue a ld assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest tives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenan- it, divisional, continuation, reissue and other application thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communical e undersigned respecting said improvements, wheneve edings in which any of said applications or patents ma oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to a tent protection for said improvements in all countries, the y said assignee. the filing date and application number of said application (Signature)
priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application porsulatives priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trad patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal representatives without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all originat for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proce- become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain pat expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deed when known. State of <u>Muse Jersen</u>) SS: County of <u>Journal</u> SS: On this <u>28</u> day of <u>Journal</u> be individual when	emarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue a ld assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest tives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenan- il, divisional, continuation, reissue and other application thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communical e undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever edings in which any of said applications or patents ma oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to a tent protection for said improvements in all countries, the y said assignee. The filing date and application number of said application (Signature)
priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application porsulatives priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trad patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal representa- without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all origina- for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proce- become involved, to sign all tawful papers, make all rightful assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain pat expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deed when known.	emarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue a ld assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest tives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenan- il, divisional, continuation, reissue and other application thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communical e undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever edings in which any of said applications or patents ma oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to a tent protection for said improvements in all countries, the y said assignee. The filing date and application number of said application (Signature)
priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application porsulatives priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trad patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal representa- without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all origina- for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proce- become involved, to sign all tawful papers, make all rightful assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain pat expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deed when known.	emarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue a ld assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest tives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenar- al, divisional, continuation, reissue and other application thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communical e undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever edings in which any of said applications or patents ma oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to a tent protection for said improvements in all countries, the y said assignee. The filing date and application number of said application (Signature)
priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application porsulatives priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trad patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal representatives without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all original for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proce- become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain pat expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deed when known.	emarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue a ld assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest tives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenar- al, divisional, continuation, reissue and other application thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communical e undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever edings in which any of said applications or patents ma oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to a tent protection for said improvements in all countries, the y said assignee. The filing date and application number of said application (Signature)
priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application porsulatives priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trad patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal representa- without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all origina- for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proce- become involved, to sign all tawful papers, make all rightful assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain pat expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deed when known.	emarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue a ld assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest tives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenan- il, divisional, continuation, reissue and other application thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communical e undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever edings in which any of said applications or patents ma oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to a tent protection for said improvements in all countries, the y said assignee. The filing date and application number of said application (Signature)

ASSIGNMENT OF UTILITY APPLICATION RONSON 3.0-012 Whereas, I. Adam Grabicki. a B Stafford Road, Parsippany, New Jensey 07054 a Bereater referred to as assignor, have with others invented certain new and useful improvements in TORCH HAVING A CONTINUOUS-FLAME MODE a Image: the implication for a United States Letters Patent was filed on October 11, 2007 Application Number 11/974,194 Image: the implication for a United States Letters Patent was executed by me on and a a corporation of New Jensey 07055 a is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same: NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollars (\$ 1.00), the receipt whith is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I as assigner the other states for the united States of America and all original divisional, continuation, continuation, continuation, invention and the aforead utility application pursuant to any law or tresty, and including the right of the application and all original, divisional, continuation, continuation, invention all applications and patents for said invention data patients for said invention all applications and patents for said invention all applications and patents for said invention all applications and patents for said invention data patients for said invention all applications and patents for said application sate patient of the entire right of the aforead utility application pursuant to any law or tresty, and including the right of the requested, to be representatives, here is and assignee or its assignee. To resulting therefore to said application is a assignee or its assignee. To resulting therefore		Docket Number (Optional)
Non-real Addition of Paperox B Stafford Road; Parsippany, New Jersey 07054 interretion of the set of the s	ASSIGNMENT OF UTILITY APPLICATION	
Non-real Addition of Paperox B Stafford Road; Parsippany, New Jersey 07054 interretion of the set of the s		of
Interesting referred to as assignor, have with others invented certain new and useful improvements in TORCH HAVING A CONTINUOUS -FLAME MODE Image: State of the second state second state second state of the second state of the		
TORCH HAVING A CONTINUOUS-FLAME MODE ▼ for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was filed on October 11, 2007 Application Number 11/974,194 □ for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was executed by me on and whereas, Ronson Corporation a corporation of New Jensey herein referred to as "assignee" whose mailing address is 3 Ronson Road; Woodbridge, New Jensey 70995 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same: NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollars (\$ 1.00), the receipt while assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other counties in and to assigne applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and patents for said invention, including without limitation all applications and patents for said invention cala priority or benefit and the commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to isos patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said assignee or its assigns to hereby agree and cow without further remuneration, to execute and eliver all original, divisional, continuation, resister and all objections or patents before the strip and representatives, and to do generally everything necessary its subject to tasid assignee or its assigns, to commute said assignee or its response or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful datits, and to do generally everything necessary assignee, its expenses incident to said applications to be borne and pald by said assignee. Ap	8 Stafford Road; Parsippany, New Jersey 07034	in new and useful improvements in
Application Number 11/974,194 for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was executed by me on and www.dersex_Ronson Corporation_ a corporation of New_Jersey herein referred to as "assignee" whose mailing address is 3 Ronson Road; Woodbridge, New Jersey 07095 a corporation of New_Jersey therein referred to as "assignee" whose mailing address is a corporation of New_Jersey therein referred to as "assignee" whose mailing address is a corporation of New_Jersey Nerein referred to as "assignee" whose mailing address is a corporation of New_Jersey 07095 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same: NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ong dollars (\$ 1.00), the receipt which is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, a sassignee for in the United States of America and all other countries, for said invention, including without limitation all applications and patents for said invention, and talents application pursuant to any law or treaty, and including the infinit to refere priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and reguested to asid improvements or resulting therefore to said assignee or its assignee, its continuation, reissue and other paplications to said assignee or its representatives all facts know	TORCH HAVING A CONTINUOUS-FLAME MODE	
☐ for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was executed by me on and and Whereas. Ronson Corporation a corporation of New Jersey herein referred to as "assignee" whose mailing address is 3 Ronson Road; Woodbridge, New Jersey 70'05 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same; NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of <u>one</u> dollars (\$ 1.00), the receipt while assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to invention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all original, divisional, continuation, continuation, continuation, etc. NOW, THEREFORE, for sald invention, including without limitation all applications and patents of realises of America and there on the undersigned for me and my leagl article thereforin in the United States of America and priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is herely authorized and requested to issignate on side improvements or resulting thereform to said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire rint to said my leagl appresentatives, heirs and assigns to hereby agree and cow without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all original, divisional, continuation, ressue and other applications or patents become involved, to sign all lavful papers, make all rightful dasts, and to do generally everything necessary assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries in which any of said application number of said application number of said application number of said application or beares and pall day by said assignee. Mal I do hereby authorize my attorneys to i	For which an application for a United States Letters Pate Application Number 11/974,194	nt was filed on
a corporation of New Jersey herein referred to as "assignee" whose mailing address is <u>3 Ronson Road, Woodbridge, New Jersey 07095</u> is destinous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same: NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of <u>one</u> dollars (\$ 1.00), the receipt whi assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and the relation and the aforesaid utility patent application and all original, divisional, continuation, reissue and other applicators and the undersigned for me and my legal representatives, heirs and assignee on its assigns, to commut to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned representing sin which any of said applications or patents to said assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said improvements in all counting expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by said assignee. And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deed the filing date and application number of said application when known. <u>Feb 29 2008</u> (Date) On this <u>89</u> day of <u>Februa YY</u> 2008 before me personally came the above-named <i>f</i> <u>GrabicKi</u> , to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing instrument, who ackno	for which an application for a United States Letters Paten	t was executed by me on
<u>3 Ronson Road; Woodbridge, New Jersey 07095</u> is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same; NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of <u>one</u> dollars (\$ <u>1.00</u>), the receipt while is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I as assignor hereby sell, assign and set over to assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to invention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in- substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, and including the right to claim priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to isan patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire int therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal representatives, here and cowi- tor tasters Patent on said improvements and all assignments thereof to said assigns to hereby agree and cow- tor tasters Patent on said improvements and all assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to commun- to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said improvements, where requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful doaths, and to do generally everything necessary for (Date) [Feb. 29 2008] (Date) [State of [Cate]] [Cate] [State of [Cate]] [State of [Notary Public]] [State of [Notary Public]] [State of [Notary Public]] [State of [Notary Public]] [State of [Cate]] [State of [Cate]] [State of [Cate]] [State of [Cate]] [Stat	Whereas,	ose mailing address is
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of <u>one</u> dollars (\$ <u>1.00</u>), the receipt while a cknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, i as assignor hereby sell, assign and set over to assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to reissue applications and patents application and all original, divisional, continuation, continuation, continuation, including without limitation all applications and patents or said invention, including without limitation all applications and patents for said invention, including the right to claim priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to isan patents on said improvements or resulting thereform to said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire in therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal representatives, heirs and assignee or its assigns, to community to said assignee or its resultives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said improvements, where requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary for assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by said assignee. And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deed the filing date and application number of said application for said application (Signature) (Date).	3 Ronson Road; Woodbridge, New Jersey 07095	
NOW, Interce Protect in the control of the constituent of the constitu	is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the sa	ime;
when known.	priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application pursuant to priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Tradel patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said	narks is hereby authorized and requested to issue assignee hereby authorized and requested to issue
County of <u>Fabruary</u>) On this <u>A9</u> day of <u>Fabruary</u> , <u>2008</u> before me personally came the above-named <u>A</u> <u>Grabicki</u> , to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged that the same was executed by him/her of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth. <u>MARIANELA FELICIANO</u> <u>MARIANELA FELICIANO</u> <u>Notary Public of New Jersay</u> <u>My Commission Expires</u> (Notary Public)	without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all original, for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments th to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceed become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful or assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain pater expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by s	divisional, continuation, reissue and other application dereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communica- undersigned respecting said improvements, wheney lings in which any of said applications or patents m aths, and to do generally everything necessary to at protection for said improvements in all countries, t and assignee.
<u>Grabicki</u> , to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged that the same was executed by him/her of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth. MARIANELA FELICIANO MARIANELA FELICIANO Notary Public of New Jersay My Commission Expires (Notary Public)	without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all original, for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments the to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the u- requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceed become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful or assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain pater expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by a And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deed the when known.	es, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and obter divisional, continuation, reissue and other application hereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communica- undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever lings in which any of said applications or patents means, and to do generally everything necessary to aths, and to do generally everything necessary to ath protection for said improvements in all countries, to said assignee. It filing date and application number of said applicat application number of said applicat
	without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all original, for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments the to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the u- requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceed become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful or assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain pater expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by s And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deed the when known. <u>Feb. 29, 2008</u> (Date) State of <u>Yew Fexser</u>) SS: County of <u>HiddleALY</u>	divisional, continuation, reissue and other application bereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicipate of the same of the sam
X *Total of 2 forms are submitted.	without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all original, for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments the to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the u- requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceed become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful or assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain pater expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by s And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deed the when known. <u>Feb 29 2008</u> (Date) State of <u>Lew Fexset</u>) SS: County of <u>Histate Assoc</u>) On this <u>29</u> day of <u>February</u> , <u>2008</u> before <u>Grabicki</u> , to me personally known as the individual who execute that the same was executed by him/her of his/her own free will MARIANELA FELICIANO Notary Public of New Jersan Marianul a Juli C. Com New Jersan	res, hell's and assigns do hereby agree and other application divisional, continuation, reissue and other application hereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communica- undersigned respecting said improvements, where its and to do generally everything necessary to aths, and to do generally everything necessary to the protection for said improvements in all countries, it said assignee. e filing date and application number of said applicat (Signature) ted the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged to for the purposes therein set forth.



600 South Avenue West · Westfield, New Jersey 07090 908.654.5000 • Fax 908.654.7866 • www.ldlkm.com

PATENTS, TRADEMARKS, COPYRIGHTS & UNTAIR COMPETITION

Facsimile Transmittal

То:	Fax Number	From
USPTO Assignment Division	571-273-0140	Phyllis Kelly 908-518-6456

Date: March 5, 2008 No. Pages: 4 File Name.: RONSON 3.0-012 Client/Matter No: RONSON/278 Attorney/Secretary: AMC/GMR/JHS

MESSAGE:

Please record the attached assignment and fax the Notice of Recordation to Phyllis Kelly at 908-654-7866.

NOTICE: The information contained herein is intended only for the addressee identified above. It may be or may include material that is confidential, attorney-client privileged, attorney work product, copyrighted, and/or inside information. If you are not the intended recipient, or a person responsible for delivering this message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that the unauthorized use, disclosure, distribution or copying is strictly prohibited and may be in violation of court order or otherwise unlawful. If you have received this transmission in error, please immediately notify us at 908 654 5000 (colket, if necessary) and return this document to us by mail.

852699_1.DOC

PATENT REEL: 020606 FRAME: 0424

RECORDED: 03/05/2008